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Environmental Protection Commission Recommendation for
Request for Waiver and Variance for Sarajane and Stephen
Bonck for Dock Construction Permit BD-22-08-157

The applicants, Sarajane and Stephen Bonck, are requesting a Dock Construction Permit
with a waiver to Orange County Code (Code), Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(b)
(terminal platform size) and a variance to Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(a) (side
setback). The project site is located on Old Lake Pickett Road, Orlando, FL 32820 (Parcel
ID Number 09-22-32-0000-00-045) on Lake Pickett in District 5. At this time, there is no
home on the site. However, there is an issued Building Safety Division Permit B22010578.
Therefore, the property has demonstrated principal use.

On August 29, 2022, the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) received an Application
to Construct a Dock at the subject property. Included with the dock application was an
Application for Waiver to Section 15-342(b) to authorize a larger than allowed terminal
platform of 668 square feet in size. The maximum allowable terminal platform size for this
parcel is 320 square feet.

In addition, included with the dock application was an Application for Variance to Section
15-343(a) to reduce the side setback from 10 feet to negative (-) 85 feet from the northern
projected property line and negative (-) 33 feet from the eastern projected property line.

Terminal Platform Size Waiver

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(b) of the Code states, “The maximum square footage
of the terminal platform shall not exceed the square footage of ten times the linear shoreline
frontage for the first seventy-five (75) feet of shoreline and five times the linear shoreline
frontage for each foot in excess of seventy-five (75) feet, not to exceed a maximum of one
thousand (1,000) square feet.”

The applicants have a shoreline that measures 32 feet at the Normal High Water Elevation
(NHWE), which allows for a maximum terminal platform of 320 square feet. The applicants
are requesting a terminal platform size of 668 square feet (348 square feet larger than
allowed by Code).
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Waiver Criteria

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2), “the applicant shall describe (1) how this waiver would not
negatively impact the environment, and (2) the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting
shoreline owners.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(1), the applicants’ agent (Sheila Cichra) states, “The
actual “shoreline” of this parcel is more than twice the length of the NHWE, so there isn’t
really much of an additional impact due to a larger terminal platform than legally allowed.
The proposed terminal platform is of average size and will be located over open water.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(2), the applicants’ agent states, “The proposed structure
will not adversely affect the adjacent property owner’s view or navigability.”

The applicants have agreed to pay $405 to the Conservation Trust Fund (CTF) as mitigation
to offset the shading impacts to Lake Pickett associated with the larger terminal platform
size should the waiver request be approved.

Side Setback Variance

Chapter 15, Article I1X, Section 15-343(a) of the Code states, “On lots or parcels having a
shoreline frontage of less than seventy-five (75) feet, docks including designated mooring
areas, shall have a minimum side-setback of ten (10) feet from the projected property line.”
The applicants have a shoreline that measures approximately 32 feet and therefore the
dock is required to meet a setback of 10 feet. The applicants are proposing a side setback
of negative (-) 85 feet from the northern projected property line and negative (-) 33 feet from
the eastern projected property line.

Section15-350(a)(1) Variances states, “A variance application may receive an approval or
approval with conditions when such variance: (1) would not be contrary to the public
interest; (2) where, owing to special conditions, compliance with the provisions herein would
impose an unnecessary hardship on the permit applicant; (3) that the hardship is not self-
imposed; and (4) the granting of the variance would not be contrary to the intent and
purpose of this article.”

Variance Criteria

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1), “the applicant shall also describe (1) how strict
compliance with the provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and
unnecessary hardship on the applicant-the hardship cannot be self-imposed; and (2) the
effect of the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(1)(1), the applicants’ agent states, “This parcel was platted
with a very narrow shoreline, due to the fact that the NHWE crosses the property boundary
halfway across the lot. The Eastern property boundary angles severely across the parcel
instead of running out into the lake, like most parcels. Without a negative setback waiver,
the dock could only be constructed about 10’ long and would be of no use.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(1)(2), the applicants’ agents states, “The proposed boat dock
poses no navigational hazard or view obstruction for either adjacent property owner. The
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setback on the west is 17’ and the adjacent parcel to the east is 400’ wide. The west side of
that large parcel is unused wetland.”

Public Notifications and Letters of Objection

On September 6, 2022, a Notice of Applications for Variance and Waiver was sent to all
shoreline property owners within a 300-foot radius of the property.

On September 27, 2022, EPD received an objection from Tim and Donna O’Connor at
17657 Sailfin Drive, which is located across a canal to the west of the project site. The
O’Connors state, “we feel asking to double to the size of the variance is asking a lot. If you
are going to change the rules let us all double the size of our docks. Rules are put into
place for a reason, lets [sic] leave room on the lake for wildlife, boats, row team and people
to enjoy.”

On October 6, 2022, EPD received an objection from Felix Torres at 17651 Sailfin Drive,
which is also located across a canal to the west of the project site. Mr. Torres states in part,
“I completely object to the exception requested on this project by the applicants...This dock
construction, as suggested, it goes beyond the parameters and regulations created for the
equal enjoyment of all the owners surrounding Pickett Lake. Additionally, this proposed
construction will affect and obstruct our natural view of the lake as well as impact my rightful
enjoyment of my property and affecting its value.”

Enforcement Action

There is no current enforcement action on the subject property.

EPD Staff Evaluation/Recommendation

Staff has evaluated the waiver and variance requests for compliance with the criteria for
approval. Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2)(1), negative effects to the environment due to
shading impacts from the excess terminal platform size could be offset through a proposed
mitigation payment of $405 to the CTF. Additionally, the applicants have demonstrated that
the projected property lines for this parcel would impose a unique and unnecessary
hardship that was not self-imposed in order to comply with the required setbacks. However,
the applicants have not demonstrated that there will be no negative affect on the abutting
shoreline owners pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2)(2) and Section 15-350(a)(1)(2), as
objections have been received. Therefore, the recommendation of the Environmental
Protection Officer (EPO) is to deny the request for waiver to Section 15-342(b) (terminal
platform size) and deny the request for variance to Section 15-343(a) (side setback).

Environmental Protection Commission (EPC) Public Hearing

EPD presented the waiver and variance request in a public hearing before the EPC at their
October 26, 2022 meeting. Sheila Cichra spoke in favor of the request as the authorized
agent for the applicants. Ms. Cichra explained that the location of the NHWE along the rear
of the property results in projected property lines that a side setback of 10 feet would be
unable to meet. Vice Chairman Alan Horn said based on aerial photographs it appears the
property has additional shoreline. He asked what the shoreline length would be if the
NHWE extended across the entire property. Sheila Cichra stated it measures
approximately 67 feet. Member Oscar Anderson asked what size of dock they would be
allowed if the NHWE extended along the 67 feet of property. EPD staff answered that 67
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feet of shoreline would allow for a size of 670 square feet. Sheila Cichra also mentioned
they designed the dock further to the east to allow additional room for the adjacent property
to the west to construct a dock.

Based upon evidence and testimony presented at the hearing, the EPC voted unanimously
to reject the findings and recommendation of the EPO, and make a finding that the request
for waiver is consistent with Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article I1X, Section 15-
350(a)(2) and recommended approval of the request for waiver to Section 15-342(b) to
increase the maximum terminal platform size from 320 square feet to 668 square feet with a
mitigation payment of $405 to the Conservation Trust Fund within 60 days of the decision of
the Board of County Commissioners, and reject the finding and recommendation of the
EPO, and make a finding that the request for variance is consistent with Section 15-
350(a)(1) and recommend approval of the request for variance to 15-343(a) to reduce the
side setback from the northern projected property line from 10 feet to negative (-) 85 feet
and reduce the setback from the eastern projected property line from 10 feet to negative (-)
33 feet.

ACTION REQUESTED: Acceptance of the findings and recommendations of the
Environmental Protection Commission and approval of the
request for waiver to Section 15-342(b) to increase the
maximum terminal platform size from 320 square feet to
668 square feet with a mitigation payment of $405 to the
Conservation Trust Fund within 60 days of the decision of
the Board of County Commissioners, and approval of the
request for variance to 15-343(a) to reduce the side
setback from the northern projected property line from 10
feet to negative (-) 85 feet and reduce the setback from the
eastern projected property line from 10 feet to negative (-)
33 feet for the Sarajane and Stephen Bonck Dock
Construction Permit BD-22-08-157. District 5.

JVW/DDJ: jk

Attachments












BONCK BOAT DOCK ELEVATION
17639 LAKE PICKETT ROAD
ORLANDO, FL 32820

12'
MAX

Zzo
=z

1\ 7 —r

77

7/ 12" MIN
7.5" R e |do . NHWESS64(NAVDES) | |__  _ S I I
MAX _SV —— I

LAKE |
J\SR‘\ PICKETT S

DOCK ELEVATED B L

L
]

3'MIN OVER THE — .
WETLAND













DopFambin 23, w23 %P 21 PR B 19

O’\D‘"\%,k C O‘M\T‘X é:'mwui
S MG Phace 4 200
ONonmdo, Fr= 3a¥ed

(‘L‘( \/W u"%-’/\ * O? -2 - \))) s OO e OL(.S-

To Chow X /W\uj Comeom |

ao LL\j: &~

(J‘)JL i)‘o‘*)\ %)'ulﬁo L\C‘(A’l’\—r}\—k [\)y\_ c\%)k/cv\mx\{_,z_, »w A - |
0% :304.\ - 3""’3 Lo ‘}\Cvn?(u’?\)\). s LK e X douli . K O
Ao e T Lok b WM | Botla ¢ Row Ko, ond proptn o

By

xj/vh—\ 4 L\C’M\c&» QC«:\’\/\-\‘;\ — 61\ “-2-1"'08.' /5'7
[TL31 Sa%»»\ VRN






RECEIVED
0.C. ENV\RONM\ENTlAO\R
o PROTFCT 10N DIVIS
To: Orange County Government Zuu QCT y N ' U.I

Project Number: BD-22-08-157
Parcel ID: 09-22-32-0000-00-045
Location: Old Lake Pickett Rd

Orlando, FL, 32820

To whom it may concern:

|, Felix ] Torres owner of the property located at:
17651 Sailfin Dr
Orlando, FL, 32820

Being affected by the above-mentioned project, | completely object to the exception requested on this
project by the applicants: Sarajane and Stephen Bonck. This dock construction, as suggested, it goes
beyond the parameters and regulations created for the equal enjoyment of all the owners surrounding
Pickett Lake. Additionally, this proposed construction will affect and obstruct our natural view of the
lake as well as impact my rightful enjoyment of my property and affecting its value.

Every owner has the right to enjoy, within regulation, their lake property without affecting their
neighbors,

For the record, | state my objection to the proposed construction and exception request.

A4 z://;)
- AolixdForresowde

17651 Sailfin Dr
Orlando, FL, 32820







